

RECORD NO. 21-10305

---

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

---

ARTHUR CARTEE,  
*Plaintiff–Appellant*

v.

BOEHRINGER INGELHEIM PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.,

PFIZER, INC., AND

GLAXOSMITHKLINE LLC  
*Defendants–Appellees*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of Florida

---

---

**PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT ARTHUR CARTEE’S OPENING BRIEF**

---

---

Leslie A. Brueckner  
PUBLIC JUSTICE, P.C.  
475 14<sup>th</sup> Street, Suite 610  
Oakland, CA 94612  
Tel: (510) 622-8205

Ashley Keller  
KELLER LENKNER LLC  
150 N. Riverside Plaza, Suite 4270  
Chicago, IL 60606  
Tel: (312) 741-5222

Edward A. Wallace  
Timothy E. Jackson  
WEXLER WALLACE LLP  
55 W. Monroe St., Suite 3300  
Chicago, IL 60603  
Tel: (312) 346-2222

Noah Heinz  
KELLER LENKNER LLC  
1300 I Street, N.W., Suite 400E  
Washington, DC 20005  
Tel: (202) 918-1841

March 29, 2021

*Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant Arthur  
Cartee*

RECORD NO. 21-10305

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ..... C-1

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT ..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... v

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES ..... 1

INTRODUCTION ..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 5

I. Facts..... 5

    A. Zantac Was A Hugely Profitable Drug. .... 6

    B. The Truth About Zantac Comes Out..... 7

    C. Defendants Knew or Should Have Known About Ranitidine’s Dangers Decades Sooner..... 9

    D. The Plaintiffs’ Suits..... 11

II. Legal Background ..... 12

    A. Selling Pharmaceuticals Is Only Lawful with FDA Approval..... 12

    B. Brand-Name Manufacturers Determine the Content of Generic Drug Label Warnings. .... 14

    C. Some States Recognize a Duty on Brand-Name Manufacturers for Generic Drug Warnings. .... 15

III. The Rulings Below ..... 18

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 20

ARGUMENT..... 24

IV. Standard of Review ..... 24

V. Federal Courts Cannot Apply Anti-Liability Presumptions With No Basis in State Law When Making an *Erie* Guess..... 24

    A. Federal Courts Must Employ an *Erie* Guess..... 25

    B. The Foundation of *Erie* ..... 26

    C. The District Court Applied A Federal Presumption Against Liability That Finds No Support in Illinois Law. .... 27

    D. Precedent Does Not Support Application of Any Presumption..... 31

        1. Guarino v. Wyeth, LLC ..... 31

        2. Douglas Asphalt Co. v. QORE, Inc. .... 33

    E. The Federal Majority Position Deserves Little Weight. .... 34

VI. The Illinois Supreme court Would Impose a Duty on Brand-Name Manufacturers..... 36

    A. The Argument for a Duty..... 36

    B. Illinois Law ..... 39

        1. Product Identification..... 40

        2. Illinois Duty Analysis ..... 43

            a. Foreseeability..... 43

            b. Likelihood of the Injury..... 45

            c. Magnitude of the Burden of Guarding Against Injury .. 46

            d. Consequences of Placing a Burden on Defendants ..... 47



C. Illinois Is Similar to California, not West Virginia..... 51

CONCLUSION..... 54

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 55

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 56

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>*Best v. Taylor Mach. Works,</i> 689 N.E.2d 1057 (Ill. 1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>*Board of Education of City of Chicago v. A, C &amp; S, Inc.,</i> 546 N.E.2d 580 (Ill. 1989).....	38
<i>Bogenberger v. Pi Kappa Alpha Corp., Inc.,</i> 104 N.E.3d 1110 (Ill. 2018).....	43, 46
<i>Bravo v. United States,</i> 577 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 2009).....	25
<i>Carter v. Glenn,</i> 533 S.E.2d 109 (Ga. App. 2000).....	33
<i>Chaparro v. Carnival Corp.,</i> 693 F.3d 1333 (11th Cir. 2012).....	24
<i>Clark v. Children’s Mem’l Hosp.,</i> 955 N.E.2d 1065 (Ill. 2011).....	28
<i>Clark v. Pfizer Inc.,</i> No. 1819, 2008 WL 7746430 (Pa. Com. Pl. Mar. 12, 2008).....	19
<i>Coleman v. E. Joliet Fire Prot. Dist.,</i> 46 N.E.3d 741 (Ill. 2016).....	49
<i>In re Darvocet, Darvon, and Propoxyphene Prods. Liab. Litig.,</i> 756 F.3d 917 (6th Cir. 2014).....	40, 44
<i>In re Darvocet, Darvon &amp; Propoxyphene Prod. Liab. Litig.,</i> No. 2:11-MD-2226-DCR, 2012 WL 3610237 (E.D. Ky. Aug. 21, 2012).....	31
<i>Dolin v. GlaxoSmithKline LLC,</i> 269 F. Supp. 3d 851 (N.D. Ill. 2017).....	39
<i>*Dolin v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.,</i> 62 F. Supp. 3d 705 (N.D. Ill. 2014).....	39, 40

<i>Douglas Asphalt Co. v. QORE, Inc.</i> , 657 F.3d 1146 (11th Cir. 2011) .....	33, 34
* <i>Erie Railroad v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Fluoroquinolone Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , No. 0:15-MD-02642, 2021 WL 396819 (D. Minn. Feb. 4, 2021).....	39, 42
<i>Foster v. American Home Products Corp.</i> , 29 F.3d 165 (4th Cir. 1994) .....	15, 16, 20
<i>Franzman v. Wyeth, LLC</i> , 451 S.W.3d 676 (Mo. Ct. App. 2014) .....	20
<i>Garner v. Johnson &amp; Johnson, Janssen Rsch. &amp; Dev. LLC</i> , No. 116CV01494SLDJEH, 2017 WL 6945335 (C.D. Ill. Sept. 6, 2017).....	37, 39
<i>Greer v. Illinois Hous. Dev. Auth.</i> , 524 N.E.2d 561 (Ill. 1988).....	47
<i>Guarino v. Wyeth, LLC</i> , 719 F.3d 1245 (11th Cir. 2013) .....	<i>passim</i>
* <i>Hanna v. Plumer</i> , 380 U.S. 460 (1965) .....	27
<i>Huck v. Wyeth, Inc.</i> , 850 N.W.2d 353 (Iowa 2014).....	3, 16, 44
<i>LaFever v. Kemlite Co., a Div. of Dyrotech Indus.</i> , 706 N.E.2d 441 (Ill. 1998).....	46
<i>Lebron v. Gottlieb Mem'l Hosp.</i> , 930 N.E.2d 895 (Ill. 2010).....	50, 51
<i>Lupu v. Loan City, LLC</i> , 903 F.3d 382 (3d Cir. 2018) .....	26, 53
<i>Marshall v. Burger King Corp.</i> , 856 N.E.2d 1048 (Ill. 2006).....	44, 48

<i>McNair v. Johnson &amp; Johnson</i> , 694 F. App'x 115 (4th Cir. 2017) .....	17, 35
<i>McNair v. Johnson &amp; Johnson</i> , 818 S.E.2d 852 (W.Va. 2018) .....	3, 17
<i>Meredith v. City of Winter Haven</i> , 320 U.S. 228 (1943) .....	29
<i>Mosher v. Speedstar Div. of AMCA Int'l, Inc.</i> , 52 F.3d 913 (11th Cir. 1995) .....	35
<i>Muransky v. Godiva Chocolatier, Inc.</i> , 979 F.3d 917 (11th Cir. 2020) .....	47
<i>Mut. Pharm. Co. v. Bartlett</i> , 570 U.S. 472 (2013) .....	13, 15
<i>Patterson v. Novartis Pharm. Corp.</i> , 451 F. App'x 495 (6th Cir. 2011).....	31
<i>*PLIVA, Inc. v. Mensing</i> , 564 U.S. 604 (2011) .....	14, 15, 16, 35
<i>Raas v. State</i> , 729 N.W.2d 444 (Iowa 2007).....	49
<i>*Rafferty v. Merck &amp; Co.</i> , 92 N.E.3d 1205 (Mass. 2018).....	3, 17, 31
<i>Rosenbach v. Six Flags Ent. Corp.</i> , 129 N.E.3d 1197 (Ill. 2019).....	49
<i>S. Pac. Co. v. Jensen</i> , 244 U.S. 205 (1917) .....	29
<i>Simpkins v. CSX Transp., Inc.</i> , 965 N.E.2d 1092 (Ill. 2012).....	43
<i>Smith v. Eli Lilly &amp; Co.</i> , 560 N.E.2d 324 (Ill. 1990).....	28, 41, 42, 43

<i>Soto v. Great Am. LLC</i> , 2020 IL App (2d) 180911 (2020) .....	47
* <i>T.H. v. Novartis Pharm. Corp.</i> , 407 P.3d 18 (2017) .....	3, 17
<i>Turner v. Wells</i> , 879 F.3d 1254 (11th Cir. 2018) .....	25
* <i>Van Dusen v. Barrack</i> , 376 U.S. 612 (1964) .....	27
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009) .....	13, 37
<i>Wyeth, Inc. v. Weeks</i> , 159 So. 3d 649 (Ala. 2014).....	3, 16
<i>In re Zantac (Ranitidine) Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 437 F. Supp. 3d 1368 (J.P.M.L. 2020) .....	11
<i>In re Zofran (Ondansetron) Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 261 F. Supp. 3d 62 (D. Mass. 2017).....	31
<b>Statutes</b>	
21 U.S.C. § 355.....	13, 14
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1332.....	1
225 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 85/25 .....	5, 8, 36
Ala. Code § 6-5-530(a).....	3, 16
Biometric Information Privacy Act .....	49
Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act .....	12

**Regulations**

21 C.F.R. § 314.70..... 13

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) ..... 24

Ill. Sup. Ct. R. 20(a)..... 35

**Other Authorities**Abbe R. Gluck, *Intersystemic Statutory Interpretation: Methodology As “Law” and the Erie Doctrine*, 120 Yale L.J. 1898, 1937–40 (2011)..... 29American Tort Reform Foundation, *Judicial Hellholes 2020/2021* (Dec. 2020) ..... 52Cato Institute, *Freedom in the 50 States* (2016) ..... 52Dick Thornburgh, *A New Judicial Imperialism*, Wall Street Journal (May 18, 1998) ..... 50Drug and Device Law, *Federal Courts Should Remember Federalism* (Nov. 28, 2006)..... 24

Ill. Const. art. I, § 12 ..... 48

Jason Zweig, *Keynes: He Didn’t Say Half of What He Said. Or Did He?*, Wall Street Journal (Feb. 11, 2019) ..... 35Jean Lester, et al., *Evaluation of FDA Safety-Related Drug Label Changes in 2010*, 22 *Pharmacoepidemiology and Drug Safety* 302, 304 (2013)..... 13

Restatement (Second) of Torts Section 311 ..... 38, 39

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 311 (1)(b) ..... 38

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 552 (Am. Law Inst. 1965)..... 38, 39

U.S. Chamber Institute for Legal Reform, *2019 Lawsuit Climate Survey: Ranking the States*, (Sept. 2019) ..... 52

Victor E. Schwartz et al., *Warning: Shifting Liability to  
Manufacturers of Brand-Name Medicines When the Harm Was  
Allegedly Caused by Generic Drugs Has Severe Side Effects*, 81  
Fordham L. Rev. 1835, 1865 (2013) ..... 45

Wall Street Journal, *Messing with Malpractice Reform*, (Dec. 1, 2008)  
..... 50
